
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Peter Browne Conservative 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Diane Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 24 February 2009 
 

Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 6 January 2009 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject to 
certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to leave 
the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 17 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

18 - 27 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) SERVICE PLANS   
 

28 - 224 

 (B) TRANSFER OF ASSETS   
 

225 - 247 

 (C) WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10   
 

248 - 251 

 (D) THE 0303 TELEPHONE NUMBER   
 

252 - 253 

 (E) CUSTOMER CARE TOPIC   
 

254 - 284 

 (F) JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT - HEALTH   
 

285 - 302 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) CARBON STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN - 
PROGRESS REPORT   

 

303 - 312 

 (B) LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT PE
[...]
 added to the 

Commissioning Pot for 2009-11, unless there were any 
exceptional reasons for doing otherwise. 

 
 
 

Meeting ended at 12.05 p.m. 

Page 27



 
 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE:  6th January 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT:  Service Plans 2009-2012 
 
WARDS:  Boroughwide 
 
1.  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1.  To enable Members to consider the Service Plan for the next three 

years. 
 
2.  RECOMMENDED: That Board Members pass any detailed 

comments that they may have on individual draft Service Plans at 
the Meeting or to the relevant Operational Director by 31 January 
2009. 

 
3.  SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1. The Departmental Service Plans are currently being reviewed and  

rolled forward. They will go to Executive Board for approval on 12 
February 2009, at the same time as the draft budget. This will ensure 
that decisions on Service Planning are linked to resource allocation. 

 
3.2 Attached are draft Service Plans for the following areas: 
 

i.  Financial Services 
ii.  IT Services 
iii.  Policy & Performance 
iv.  Property Services 
v.  Hospitality and Stadium Services 
vi.  Legal, Organisational Development and Human Resources 
 

3.3 Detailed comments should be made to the relevant Operational 
Director by the end of January 2009. Members indicated at the last 
meeting of the Board their wish to scrutinise in particular the targets 
contained within each Service Plan.  The Board is now invited to 
indicate how it wishes to undertake that scrutiny.  

 
4.  POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1  Service Plans will clearly indicate how objectives and targets relate to 

the areas of focus identified in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
5.  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

Agenda Item 6aPage 28



 
5.1  None 

 
6.  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

•     Children & Young People 

•  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

•  A Healthy Halton 

•  A Safer Halton 

[...]
means of 
electronic service delivery. 

39 Ensuring that human resources are managed and deployed to their best effect and improving the relevance, availability and use of HR information 

40
Ensuring that the Council has the right people with the right skills and who are informed and motivated and provided with opportunities for personal development 
and engagement.  

Nov. 2008. R. ps 

P
a
g
e
 2

2
4



C&P PPB6Jan09 Transfer of Assets 

 
REPOPRT TO:  Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   6 January 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT:   Topic Group – Transfer of Assets 
 
WARDS:   Borough-Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOPSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek the Board’s approval to a draft Asset Transfer Policy and to 

forward the draft onto Executive Board for consideration. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That the draft Policy be endorsed and the 

Executive Board be requested to consider and adopt it as Council 
Policy. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 As part of the 2008/9 Work Programme the Board included a piece of 

work aimed at developing a policy for recommendation to the Executive 
Board as to how the Council might approach the issue of transferring 
assets to the third sector.  The Government had raised the profile of this 
issue following publication of a report by Barry Quirk – “Making Assets 
Work”.  The Council has already had to respond to a number of requests 
of this nature and the Board therefore felt it would be helpful to all 
concerned if the Council developed a policy and criteria to guide how such 
requests could be dealt with in the future. 

 
3.2 The Topic Group has now met to consider the issue and comprised 

Councillors Bradshaw; Ellen Cargill; Gilligan and Alan Lowe.  The Working 
Party reviewed model procedures from other Local Authorities and 
guidance produced by the Development Trusts Association.  The Group 
agreed that the Council needed to develop a policy that had a clear set of 
criteria, against which any potential requests for asset transfer could be 
tested.   

 
 Attached at Appendix A is the draft Strategy and Policy Statement which is 

intended to provide both guidance and a process to follow if such transfers 
were deemed appropriate.  It makes it clear for prospective applicants the 
type of business case the Council would like to see in place before any 
consideration is given to such requests.  Any decision taken will always 

Agenda Item 6bPage 225



C&P PPB6Jan09 Transfer of Assets 

have to balance the specific outcomes expected from the project against 
the overall aims of the Council and the ongoing need of the Council to 
maximise income and realise capital receipts through the disposal of 
assets. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Developing a policy approach to this issue will provide clarity to any 

organisation who wishes to propose a transfer as to the criteria the 
Council will apply. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The criteria deals with the overall financial implications to the Council 

which will be a key part of the assessment process. 
 
6.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
6.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
7.1  Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 Sound use of the Council’s assets makes a significant contribution to 

delivering the Council’s Priorities. 
 
7.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 Sound use of the Council’s assets makes a significant contribution to 

delivering the Council’s Priorities. 
 
7.3  A Healthy Halton 
 
 Sound use of the Council’s assets makes a significant contribution to 

delivering the Council’s Priorities. 
 
7.4 A Safer Halton 
 

Sound use of the Council’s assets makes a significant contribution to 
delivering the Council’s Priorities. 

Page 226



C&P PPB6Jan09 Transfer of Assets 

 
7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 Sound use of the Council’
[...]
TE:   6 January 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board Work 

Programme 2009/10 
 
WARDS:   Boroughwide 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE AND CONTENT OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is the first step in developing a work programme of Topics for the Board 
to examine in 2009/10.  While the Board ultimately determines its own Topics, 
suggestions for Topics to be considered may also come from a variety of other 
sources in addition to Members of the Board themselves, including members of the 
Council’s Executive, other non-Executive Members, officers, the public, partner 
and other organisations, performance data and inspections.   

 
1.2 The key tasks for Board Members are: 

• to suggest and gather Topic ideas on issues relevant to the Board’s remit: 

• to develop and prioritise a shortlist of possible Topics for examination in 
2009/10, bearing in mind the Council’s agreed selection criteria (Annex 1): 

• to decide on a work programme of 2 or 3 Topics to be undertaken in the next 
municipal year. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: that the Policy and Performance Board 
 

(1) Put forward and debate its initial suggestions for Topics to be included in 
the Board’s 2009/10 work programme 

 
(2) Develop and informally consult on a shortlist of its own and others’ 

2009/10 Topic suggestions ahead of the Board’s meeting on 24th February 
2009, bearing in mind the Council’s Topic selection criteria 

 
(3) Decide at its 24th February meeting on a work programme of 2 or 3 Topics 

to be examined in 2009/10. 
 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Annex 1 – Topic selection checklist 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

It is envisaged that topics eventually selected will support and contribute to the 
development of the Council’s priorities. 

Agenda Item 6cPage 248



5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

None at this stage 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 None at thi
[...]
t the 
Topic e.g. new government guidance/legislation, or new research findings? 
 

 

8 Would there be significant risks to the organisation and the community as 
a result of not examining this topic? 
 

 

 

Whether? Reasons affecting whether it makes sense to examine an identified 
topic 
 

9 Scope for impact - Is the Topic something the Council can actually 
influence, directly or via its partners?  Can we make a difference? 
 

 

10 Outcomes – Are there clear improvement outcomes (not specific answers) 
in mind from examining the Topic and are they likely to be achievable? 
 

 

11 Cost: benefit - are the benefits of working on the Topic likely to outweigh 
the costs, making investment of time & effort worthwhile? 
 

 

12 Are PPBs the best way to add value in this Topic area? Can they make a  

Page 250



distinctive contribution? 
 

13 Does the organisation have the capacity to progress this Topic?  (e.g. is it 
related to other review or work peaks that would place an unacceptable 
load on a particular officer or team?) 
 

 

14 Can PPBs contribute meaningfully given the time available?  

 
  
 

 

Page 251



 1.  

 
REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance 

Board 
 
DATE: 6th January 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT:      The 0303 Telephone Number 
 
WARDS:      Borough-Wide 
  
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise members of the rationale behind the introduction of the new 

public telephone number (0303 333 4300) for contacting the council. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION ; That the report be noted. 
 
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Driven by the Cabinet Office there has been a campaign to reduce the 

number of telephone numbers that the public have to ring in order to 
get a service from an organisation. 

 
3.2 Introducing the new 0303 number enables the council to promote a 

single number for customers to call for all services. 
 
3.3 With this in mind and like many other Public service provide
[...]
ed at minimal cost. 

 
3.8 Alongside this initiative officers are being encouraged to use their 

Direct Dial numbers to help reduce the large amount of ‘switchboard’ 
calls that are currently handled. Fully utilising this facility could save 
significant sums of money. 

 
4 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report. 
 
5 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 Ensuring that the cost of contacting the Council is kept to a minimum 

 for the public helps ensure that people access the services they are 
entitled to. 

 
6 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 There are no specific risks associated with this report. 
 
7 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 By ensuring the cost of calls to the Council is kept to a minimum it  will 

hopefully prevent the cost of a call being a barrier for people on low 
income contacting the Council.  

 
8 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1  None  
 

Page 253



                                                                                                 

REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
  
DATE: 6 January 2009  
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 
  
SUBJECT: Scrutiny Review of Customer Services   
  
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To present a progress report to Corporate Services PPB regarding 

the Scrutiny Review of Customer Services.  
  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
 a) the Corporate Services PPB considers and comments 

upon the report of the Topic Group 
 

 b) the Corporate Services PPB endorses the plans for taking 
the review forward subject to any amendments arising from 
above 
 

 c) the report be sent to Executive Board for consideration 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 At its meeting on 3rd June 2008 the Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board recommended that the Customer Complaints 
Review be followed up by a scrutiny review of Customer Focus, and 
it was agreed that this should be conducted by the same group of 
Members.   
 

3.2 There are two strands to this Scrutiny topic:  

• The first strand is to explore how best to implement the new 
Customer Excellence Standard, produced by Cabinet Office in 
February this year, to help drive improvement and consistency 
throughout the organisation.  

 

• The second strand is to develop an overarching Customer 
Care Strategy which sets out the key areas the Council needs 
to focus on in order to secure improved outcomes for its 
customers. 

 
4.0 PROGRESS TO DATE  

 
4.1  The Customer Services Topic Group of Board Members and officers 

held their initial meeting on 10th December 2008.  The meeting 
discussed:  

Agenda Item 6ePage 254



                                                                                                 

 
The Scope and Purpose of the Review 
The scope and purpose of the group remain as originally agreed.   
 
The new Customer Service Excellence Standard 
The aim of Government is for “public services to be efficient, 
effective, excellent, equitable and empower - with the citizen always 
and everywhere at the heart of public service provision”.  
Standards, therefore, have been prepared and Local Authorities are 
expected to achieve accreditation through a Nationally recognised 
process.   
 
Progress of the Work of the Officer Group 
The Strategic Director, Health and Community was asked to bring 
together an Officer group representing all Directorates to consider 
the standards and the development of a strategy.  To date five officer 
group meetings have been held.  As a result the following action has 
been undertaken.   
 

• Research has been undertaken, including a visit to 
Rotherham Borough Council, who have received accreditation 
under the Cabinet Office Standards. In addition, 
representatives from the group agreed to “test” the toolkit 
standards against their own service areas and this has helped 
to shape the
[...]
ghts overall population needs. This information is 
from national and local sources and includes a wealth of information we 
have collected directly from services across Halton. This information 
has been used to take a longer-term view of population trends and the 
likely impact on demand over the next years and decades. 

 
3.3 In order to deliver this first stage of our JSNA, a number of different 

information sources have been used. The quality of sources varies and 
some population, condition and trends information are more robust and 
well research than others. Needs assessment and in particular trend 
forecasting is not an exact science – predications tend to be more 
accurate at a general, larger population level and because of this the 
aim has been to keep messages very strategic at this stage. 

 
3.4 The JSNA is intended to identify ‘the big picture’ in terms of the health 

and wellbeing needs and inequalities within the local population. It is 
not intended to describe how we will address the needs, 
demonstrate outcomes or showcase our services. The aim is that 
the information contained in the JSNA will encourage partner agencies 
to use the findings to inform a number of local authority and PCT 
strategies, Client Group Commissioning Plans, Local Area Agreements 

Agenda Item 6fPage 285



etc. It has already been used within Halton, to feed into Ambition for 
Health and the Commissioning Strategic Plan.  

 
3.5 The development of the JSNA is not a single, one off exercise but is an 

ongoing piece of work, which will add to our commissioning 
‘intelligence’. As we continue to develop our JSNA we will: - 

 

• Build upon service user and care views 

• Include information about service usage 

• Ensure we have information at a locality level as well as overall 
trends. 

 
Approval process within the PCT 

 
3.6 The approval process for the JSNA within the PCT is currently being 

reviewed. It is anticipated that it will be go to the PCTs Managem
[...]
 systems make 
use of the information that the JSNA is 
producing
further develop the capacity and ability to 
evaluate initiatives so they can demonstrate 
their effectiveness 

This information will be fed into subsequent 
JSNAs.

The next steps in developing the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

Inequalities

This first JSNA has been about describing the health and well-being needs of Halton. However, in 
collating and analysing the data which underpins this assessment, it is clear that for some issues 
certain groups or specific neighbourhoods are more likely to be affected. Some of these 
differences have been highlighted in this summary and described more fully in the main data 
document.  This is available on the PCT and borough council websites.

It is crucial that planning based on this JSNA ensures the most important issues for specific 
populations are tackled and those most in need are targeted by any interventions.

Page 301



For Further Information or to obtain copies of the full document 

Please contact: 

Sharon McAteer 
Public Health Development Manager 
Public Health Directorate 
Victoria House 
Holloway
Runcorn WA7 4TH 

Telephone: 01928 593021 

Email: sharon.mcateer@hsthpct.nhs.uk 

Www.haltonandsthelenspct.nhs.uk 

Halton’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2008              Page 14 

Page 302



REPORT TO:  Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 6th January 2009  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Environment  
 
SUBJECT:  Carbon Strategy Implementation Plan – Progress 

Report  
 
WARDS:  Borough-wide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on progress on the implementation of activities contained in 

the Carbon Management Strategy and Implementation Plan. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) the progress on implementing activities in the Carbon 
Strategy be noted; and 

 
(2) the Strategy be reviewed in early 2009 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 During 2007/08 the Council participated in the Carbon Trust’s Local 

Authority Carbon Management Programme. The aim of the programme 
was to establish a baseline from which future emissions could be 
measured and set the Council on a path of changing our current 
practices over the short to medium/long term ensuring that carbon 
emissions are considered in decision making processes. As part of the 
overall Strategy the Council committed to implement a range of 
measures that would lead to cost and emission reductions. Current 
projects aimed to implement measures by 20% over the 5 year life time 
resulting in savings in excess of £400,000 and 4891 tonnes of carbon by 
2012/13 

 
3.2 Carbon Baseline   
 

The baseline for 2006/07 included carbon emissions from Council 
buildings, schools, street lighting, fleet transport, business travel and 
waste.  
 
The table below is a summary of the emissions for 2006/07 
 
Halton Borough Council 

 
2006/07 

Total Tonnes of CO2 emissions 
 

24,190 

Total Energy and Fuel Costs 4,259,000 

Agenda Item 7aPage 303



 
 

The table below provides a breakdown of the total CO2 emissions and 
costs. 

 
Emissions Area Cost  

£ 
% 

Overall 
CO2 % Overall 

Buildings £1.1m 26% 6,486 26.6% 
Schools £1.2m 27% 10,960 44.8% 
Fleet Transport £0.3m 7% 1,256 5.1% 

Business Miles £0.8m 19% 645 2.6% 
Street Lighting £0.8m 19% 4,835 19.8% 
Waste   279 1.1% 
 £4.20m  24,461 100.00% 
     

 
Similar data has been collected this year and the position for 2007/08 is    
as follows 

   
  

Halton Borough Council 
 

2007/08 

Total Tonnes of CO2 emissions 
 

21,485 

Total Energy and Fuel Costs 4,205,902 
 

 
  

Emissions Area Cost  
£ 

% 
Overall 

CO2 % Overall 

Buildings 1.0m  6715 31 
Schools 1.4m  7544 35 
Fleet Transport 0.3m  1223 6 

Business Miles 0.7m  537 3 
Street Lighting 0.8m  5179 24 
Waste   279 1 
     
     

 
* The reduction in carbon from 06/07 is not as high as there was an initial 
error in the baseline for oil.  
 
3.3 Progress with implementation 
 

(a) In
[...]
embers of Halton Borough Council as 

part of their normal ‘home to work’ commuting or 

business related travel 

 

       

OTHER 

Street lighting pilot scheme to change switching 
levels on lights 
 

Steve Rimmer 2009/10 £20,000 - 

£30,000 

2,000 pa Subject to Invest to 

Save budget 

15  10 

Virtualisation of IT Servers  

 

Julie Birchall Aug 2008   To be met from IT 

Capital Programme 

40-50   

Development of a sustainable procurement policy 
 

Jean Morris 2009/10 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD 

TOTAL(S)   £1,238,820 £455,363  4891 

(20.2%) 

 

CORPORATE MANAGEMENT 

To ensure that carbon management becomes integral to the 

way in which the authority delivers its services, it is 

Rob Mackenzie 2008/9 Nil  To ensure carbon 

management is 

N/A  
 

P
a
g

e
 3

1
1



Action 2008 - 2013 

Project Responsibility/Lead 

Officer 

Timescale Cost (s) Cost 

Saving 

Funding Potential 

carbon 

savings 

 

Pay 

Back 

(years) 

important that it becomes part of the performance 

management systems of the Council. 

 

integrated into the 

2008/09 Service Plans 

DATA COLLECTION & MONITORING 

To ensure that the Carbon Management Action Plan 
is effectively monitored there will be a need to set up 
systems for the collection and management of 
carbon emissions data 
 

Jim Yates 2007/08 Nil  Establish systems to 

collect carbon 

emissions data on an 

ongoing basis 

 

N/A  

Maintain central database of carbon emissions for the 

authority 

Jim Yates 2007/08 Nil  N/A N/A  

 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

1
2



   

        
REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 

 
DATE: 
 

6 January 2009 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 
 

SUBJECT:  Local Area Agreement Performance Report  
 

WARDS:  Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To report on progress towards meeting Local Area Agreement targets at the 
end of the first six months of the Agreement.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
(1)    the report is noted; and 

 
[...]
NA Summary.pdf

	7a Carbon Strategy Implementation Plan - Progress Report
	Carbon Strategy Appendix

	7b Local Area Agreement Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 6 
January 2009 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn. 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), A. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), J. Bradshaw, 
E. Cargill, Dennett, Nolan and Norddahl  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Browne, Edge, D. Inch and Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None. 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, B. Dodd, I. Leivesley, R. Mackenzie, C. Patino, 
M. Simpson, A. Villiers and J. Yates 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Sue Blackmore  

 

 
 
 Action 

CS26 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 4 November 

2008 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS27 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CS28 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the Executive Board and the 

Executive Sub-Committee relating to the work of the 
Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board since its 
last meeting were submitted for information. 
 
 In relation to EXB74 Members queried what stage the 
implementation of the Efficiency Programme was at.  In 
response it was noted that work was almost complete 
regarding a programme of activity that would be brought to 
Members for decision. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



   
CS29 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The minutes from the meeting of the Halton Strategic 

Partnership Board on 19 November 2008 were submitted for 
information. 
 
 In relation to Minute number 28 – Children in Care, 
Members queried what work was being carried out with 
regards to the corporate parenting.  In response it was noted 
that a monitoring report went to the Children and Young 
People Policy and Performance Board on a regular basis 
and could be brought to this Board on a semi-regular basis. 
 
 Members requested a Special meeting be held in 
order to receive an update regarding Neighbourhood 
Management.   
 
 RESOLVED: That the Halton Strategic Partnership 
minutes be noted and a Special Policy and Performance 
Board be arranged in February on Neighbourhood 
Management.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
CS30 SERVICE PLANS  
  
  The Board considered a report which detailed the 

Service Plans for the next three years in the following areas:  
  

• Financial services;  

• IT service;  

• Policy and performance; 

• Property services;  

• Hospitality and stadium services; and 

• Legal, Organisational Development and Human 
Resources. 

  
Members held a wide ranging discussion and in 

particular noted the impact of job evaluation, Contact Point, 
the provision of school meals and the smart card system to 
obtain them, and the change in legislation for the adoptions 
panel. 

  
The Board commended the work of the Policy and 

Performance Team for the work achieved to date. 
  
Arising from the discussion Members felt the need to 

set up a working group in order to look at how to tackle 
targets within the service plans.  It was agreed that the 
following Members would form this group: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
Councillor Mark Dennett;  
Councillor Alan Lowe; and 
Councillor Bob Gilligan. 
  
It was agreed that detailed comments regarding any 

individual draft Service Plans be reported to the relevant 
Operational Director by 31st January 2009. 

  
RESOLVED: That  
  

1) Board Members pass any detailed comments 
regarding draft Service Plans to the relevant 
Operational Director by 31 January 2009; and 

  
2) A working group be established to scrutinise and 

feedback any comments upon proposed service plan 
targets. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
CS31 TRANSFER OF ASSETS  
  
  The Board received the final report of this Topic 

group, which sought approval of the draft Asset Transfer 
Policy.  It was reported that as part of the 2008/9 Work 
Programme a topic group was formed to develop a policy for 
recommendation to the Executive Board as to how the 
Council might approach the issue of transferring assets to 
the third sector.  
  

The report detailed the draft Strategy and Policy 
Statement which was intended to provide both guidance and 
a process to follow if such transfers were deemed 
appropriate.  

  
It was noted that prospective applicants would need 

to produce a business case to the Council before 
consideration was given to requests for assets.  In addition 
decisions taken would have to balance the specific 
outcomes expected from the project against the overall aims 
of the Council. 

  
RESOLVED: That the draft Policy be endorsed and 

the Executive Board be requested to consider and adopt it 
as Council Policy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
CS32 WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 

Corporate and Policy which was the first step in developing 
a work programme of Topics for the Board to examine in 

 
 
 



2009/10. 
  
 Members suggested two options for work Topic 
Groups.  One relating to Carbon Management and the other 
relating to Building Schools for the Future (BSF). Members 
were asked to provide the Operational Director Legal, 
Organisation Development and Human Resources with 
further suggestions in order for a future programme to be 
considered at the next meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED:  That Members provide the Operational 
Director Legal, Organisation Development and Human 
Resources with suggestions of other possible topics for 
inclusion in the 2009/10 work programme, for consideration 
and agreement at the February meeting of the Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
CS33 THE 0303 TELEPHONE NUMBER  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Corporate and Policy which outlined the rationale 
behind the introduction of the new public telephone number 
(0303 333 4300) for contacting the Council. 
 
 The Board was advised of a campaign driven by the 
Cabinet Office to reduce the number of telephone numbers 
that the public have to ring in order to get a service from an 
organisation.  It was reported that introducing the new 0303 
number enabled the Council to promote a single number for 
customers to call for all services.  It was advised that the 03 
number could be could be used from any phone whether 
that be a land line or a mobile and be charged at the same 
rate nation wide. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
CS34 CUSTOMER CARE TOPIC  
  
  The Board received a progress report regarding the 

Scrutiny Review of Customer Services. On 3 June 2008 the 
Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
recommended that a Customer Complaints Review be 
followed up by a Scrutiny Review of Customer Focus. 
  
 Two strands to the Scrutiny topic were outlined as 
follows: 
  

• to explore how best to implement the new Customer 
Excellence Standard, produced by Cabinet Office in 
February this year, to help drive improvement and 
consistency throughout the organisation; and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

• to develop an overarching Customer Care Strategy  
that would set out key areas the Council needed  to 
focus on in order to secure improved outcomes to its 
focus. 

  
Detailed in the report was the progress made to date, 

the scope and purpose of the review, the new Customer 
Service Excellence Standard, progress of work of the officer 
group and next steps. 

  
It was noted that a pilot assessment of customer 

services in Halton Direct Link and Revenues would be 
carried out. 

  
RESOLVED: That the Corporate Services PPB 

endorse the plans for taking the review forward. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
CS35 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT - HEALTH  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director Health and Community, which presented the 
findings of the first Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  
(JSNA) – Health.  
  
 It was reported that a JSNA had been carried out as a 
statutory requirement to produce a statement of facts about 
health related needs in the Borough. Various agencies had 
worked together to complete this document. It was reported 
that the information was sought from national and local 
sources and included a wealth of information, which was 
collected directly from services across Halton.   
  
 Members were advised that the JSNA was intended 
to identify “the big picture”  in terms of health and well being 
needs and inequalities within the local population.  It was 
advised that this was not intended to describe how the 
Council would address the needs, demonstrate outcomes or 
showcase services, but was to be used more as a source 
document to inform service commissioning.    
  
 The report outlined the consultation process that 
would be carried out and detailed the approval process 
within the PCT.   
 
 RESOLVED: The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
be noted. 

 

   
CS36 CARBON STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN -  



PROGRESS REPORT 
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Environment, which detailed the progress on the 
implementation of activities contained in the Carbon 
Management Strategy and Implementation Plan. 
  
 Members were advised that the aim of the 
programme, set out in the Implementation Plan, was to 
establish a baseline from which future emissions could be 
measured in order to set the Council on a path of changing 
current practices over the short to medium/long term to 
ensure that carbon emission was considered in decision 
making processes. 
  
 It was reported that as part of the overall Strategy the 
Council had committed to implement a range of measures 
that would lead to cost and emission reductions. Current 
projects aimed to reduce emissions by 20% over the 5 year 
life time which would result in significant cost and carbon 
savings by 2012/13. 
  
 Members were informed of a range of measures that 
had been implemented to date and the savings that had 
been made.  These included energy efficient measures at 
the Stobart Stadium and Runcorn Town Hall, the 
implementation of Multi Functional Devices, the introduction 
of an Employee Energy Awareness Campaign, the 
implementation of powerperfectors in various Council 
premises, the purchase of electricity from combined heat 
and power sources, the introduction of bio-fuels in the 
vehicle fleet and a reduction in the number of IT servers. 
  
 The Board enquired about potential savings in 
emissions from reducing / switching off street lighting. It was 
noted that this was being actively looked into as part of the 
development of the Plan. 
  
 It was intended to review the Plan annually and as 
part of this process further opportunities around IT 
Procurement and street lighting would be explored. 
  
 RESOLVED: That 
  

1) The progress on implementing activities in the 
Carbon Strategy be noted; and  

  
2) The Strategy be reviewed in early 2009. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
CS37 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT  



  
  The Board received a report on progress towards 

meeting Local Area Agreement targets at the end of the first 
six months of the Agreement.  The target indicator 
descriptions, current performance and a brief commentary 
for each was outlined in the report for consideration. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the information be noted.  

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.07 p.m. 


